
GSPublisherEngine 0.0.100.100

The boundaries
and names
shown and the
designation
used on this
map do not
imply official
endorsement or
acceptance by
United NationsUNHCR

The UN
Refugee Agency

21. 03. 2018  UNHCR Site Planning Unit Arua

DRC UGANDA

Kampala

(Rhino Camp)

Fort Portal.

Yumbe

Gulu
Arua

Koboko

S. SUDAN

KENYA

Adjumani

Moyo

23,134,277 m2

2,007,295 m2

213 m2

71 m2

22 m2

3,496,995 m2

3,792,872 m2

1,656,890 m2

621,188 m2

1,190,309 m2

334,999 m2

335,029 m2

1,078,568 m2

2,259,933 m2

2,123,974 m2

675,815 m2

11,869,335 m2

344,004 m2

1,181,693 m2

313,120 m2

139,196 m2

D

U

RF

31. 20000 E

3. 1
50

00  N

. 15000 E31 . 30000 E31. 25000 E31 . 40000 E31. 35000 E31 . 45000 E31
3. 2

00
00  N

3. 1
00

00  N
3. 0

50
00  N

3. 0
00

00  N

. 20000 E31. 15000 E31 . 3000. 25000 E31 . 400031. 350031 . 45003131

3. 1
50

00  N
3. 2

00
00  N

3. 1
00

00  N
3. 0

50
00  N

3. 0
00

00 
N

Akino TC

Vurra Corps P/S

Ofua 3

T13

T12

Reception Centre

Ofua 4

Ofua 5

Ofua 2
Ofua 1

Ofua 6

YUMBE
DISTRICT

I m v e p i  R e f u g e e  S e t t l e m e n t

O   F   U   A         Z   O   N   E  6

S   I
   R

   I
   P

   I
    

    
 Z   O

   N
   E

   2

Yoro TC

Cinya P/S

M

M

M

M

P

P

P

Yoro P/S

ECD

T14

T15
T16

T20

T19

36 Km to

Arua Town

T03

T01

T02

Siripi TC

Yoro Base Camp
AREA 0.31 Km2

Agulupi Village

Simbili V2

Simbili V1

Simbili V3

Siripi Village

Ngurua Village Kiriadaku Village

Yelulu Village

Odobu TC

Siripi HCIII H
Siripi Youth Vocational School Siripi P/S

Siripi CFS

Ariwa I Ariwa TC

Ariwa III

Ariwa P/S

Ariwa II

Ariwa IV

Arieze IArieze II
Arieze TC

CFS

RF

RF

HO2 T

HO2 T
ECD

Arieze P/S

HO2 T

O   C
   E

   A
    

    
 Z   O

   N
   E

   1

HO2 T

Ocea TC

RF

HO2 T

P/S

ECD

Ocea II

Ocea I

Katiku III

Katiku II
RF

ECD

ECD Katiku I

RF

Ocea P/S

VOC
Ocea HCIIH

CFS Eden TC

EDEN ZONE 3

O
   

D 
  O

   
B 

  U
   

   
   

Z 
  O

   
N 

  E
  5

T I K A     Z O N E  4

M

Yelulu TC
Yelulu P/S

Odobu P/S
Odobu HCIIH

RF

HO2 T

CFS

Odobu II

Odobu I

Quiver SS

Wanyange TC
CFS Wanyange D

Wanyange CWanyange A

Wanyange P/S

Taka I

Olujobo I Olujobo II

Taka II

Taka III

Tak
a V

Taka VI

Taka IV

Olujobo III

CFS

Tika P/S

Olujobo HCIIIH

A 
l b

 e
 r 

t  
 N

 i 
l e

HO2 T

HO2 T

Eden I

Eden II

Eden IV

Eden IIIECD

Eden P/S

ECD

RF

MEden Markt
HO2 T

HO2 T

Olujobo TC

Olujobo P/S

M
CFS

HO2 T

Rigbo TC

MATANGACIA ZONE

Bunia Baba TC

Balala Swamp

Bandili TC

23 Km to Biliefe

11
 K

m
 to

 Y
or

o 
Ba

se

34 Km to Biliefe

11 Km to Biliefe

SCALE
0 321

Angomvusuru TC

1

T07
T06

HO2 T

MHB

HO2 T

Rhino Camp High Sch.

H

H

H

River Enyau

River Enyau

River Enyau

Kiriadaku P/S

Kamukamu
URS Treament Plant

Enyau
URS Treament Plant

O   M   U   G   O       Z   O   N   E  7
O   M   U   G   O       F   I   V   E

O   M   U   G   O       O   N   E

O   M
   U

   G
   O

      
 T   W

   O

O     
M     

U     
G     

O     
     

 T     
H     

R     
E     

E

O   M
   U

   G
   O

    
   F

   O
   U

   R

O     
M     

U     
G     

O     
     

 S     
I    

 X

Community School

P

Temporary Reception
Shed

UNHCR
OPM

H HCIII

ECD

ECD

ECD

Gbuluku Atuni
and Bandili  Site

Waka TC

Kilometers

P

P

P

P
P/S

ECD

ECD

New additional
Land

T11

ECD

T11

T11
ECD

Zonal Boundaries

WATER, SANITATION & HYGIENE

District Access Rd.

P Police station

Map Legend Existing Infrastructure

GENERAL INFRASTRUCTURE

School/Play ground

Motorized
Borehole

Swamp

Existing Culvert / Bridge

Rhino Camp
Reception Centre

Nationals

Possible
Absorption Space

Recreational Facility

N

EW

S

Map for Internal
use by UNHCR
and its Partners

Ofua Zone

Siripi Zone

Ocea Zone

Eden Zone

Odobu Zone

Tika Zone

T

TC

M

HO2 T

Trading Centre.

Market

Permanent Food
Distribution Point

Trucking Tanks

System tanks

RF

H
CFS Child Friendly Space

Health Centre

ECD Early Childhood
Development

AVALABLE ABSORPTION
CAPACITY

OFUA ZONE 1&6          2.007

SIRIPI ZONE 2              0.000

OCEA ZONE 1              0.000

EDEN ZONE 3              0.000

ODOBU ZONE 5           0.000

TIKA ZONE 4                0.000

TOTAL                          5.503

Rivers

Existing access roads

Roads under DANIDA

Hand pumps

Help DeskP

GBULUKU ATUNI         3.496

CFS

RF

RF
Bright
Academy ECD

RF

ECD

RF

P

P/S

ECD

ECD

POPULATION AS OF
30 JANUARY 2018

0

116,980

0

OFUA ZONE 6              0.000

OMUGO ZONE 07        0.000 20,781

(Km2)

96,199

604 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m
620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

624 m

622 m

622 m
622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

626 m

626 m

624 m

626 m

626 m
626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m
628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m628 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m
630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

636 m

636 m

636 m 636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m 636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m 642 m

642 m

644 m 644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m
644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

648 m
646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m
646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m
654 m

654 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

664 m 664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m
672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

690 m

690 m

692 m

692 m

692 m

692 m

692 m

692 m

694 m

694 m

694 m

694 m

696 m

696 m

696 m 696 m

696 m

698 m

698 m

698 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

704 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

708 m

708 m

708 m

708 m

708 m

710 m

710 m

710 m

710 m

712 m

710 m

712 m

712 m

712 m

712 m

712 m

712 m

714 m

714

714
714

714 m

714 m

714

714 m

716

716 m

718

718

718 m

718 m

718 m

718 m

718 m

718 m

720
720

720 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

722

722 m

722 m

722 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

738

738 m

738 m

738 m

740 m742 m

742 m

744

744 m

744 m

744 m

746 m

746 m

746 m

746 m

746 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m750

750 m

750 m

750 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

754 m

754 m

756 m

756 m

756 m

756 m

756 m

758 m

758 m

760 m

760 m

762 m

764

766 m

770

772 m

772 m

774 m

774 m

776

776

778 m

778 m

778 m

780

786 m

788 m

792

792 m

794 m

798 m

798 m

798 m

802 m

804 m

806 m

806 m

814 m

816 m

820 m

830 m

840 m

840 m

854 m

604 m

612 m

614 m

616 m

616 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

618 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m
620 m

620 m

624 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m

620 m
620 m

622 m

622 m
622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

622 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m

624 m
624 m

624 m

624 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

626 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m 628 m

628 m
628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

628 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m 630 m

630 m 630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

630 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m
632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m
632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

632 m

634 m

634 m
634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

634 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m 636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m
636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m

636 m
636 m

636 m

636 m
636 m

636 m

636 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

638 m

640 m

640 m640 m

640 m

640 m
640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m 640 m

640 m 640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

640 m

642 m

642 m

642 m 642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

642 m

644 m

644 m

644 m 644 m
644 m 644 m

644 m
644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

644 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m
646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

646 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m
648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

648 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m 650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

650 m

652 m

652 m

652 m
652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

652 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m
654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m

654 m
654 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

656 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

658 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

660 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

662 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

664 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m
666 m

666 m
666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m
666 m

666 m

666 m

666 m

668 m

668 m

668 m 668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

668 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m

670 m
670 m

670 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m
672 m

672 m

672 m

672 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

674 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

676 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

678 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

680 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

682 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m 684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

684 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

686 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

688 m

690 m

690 m

690 m

690 m

690 m

690 m
690 m

692 m

692 m

692 m

694 m

694 m

696 m

696 m

696 m

696 m

696 m

698 m

698 m

698 m

698 m

698 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

700 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

702 m

704 m

704 m

704 m

704 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

706 m

708 m

708 m

708 m

708 m

710 m

710 m

710 m

710 m

710 m

712 m

712 m

712 m

714 m

714 m

714 m

714 m

714 m

716 m

716 m

716 m

718 m

718 m

718 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

720 m

722 m

722 m

722 m

722 m

722 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

724 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

726 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

728 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

730 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

732 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

734 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

736 m

738 m

738 m

738 m

738 m

738 m

738 m
738

740 m

740 m

740 m

740 m

742 m

742 m

742 m

742 m

744 m

744 m

744 m

744 m

744 m

746 m 746 m

746 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748 m

748

748 m

750 m

750 m

750 m

750 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

752 m

754 m

754 m

754 m

754 m

756 m

756 m

756 m

756 m

756

756 m

756 m

758 m

758 m

758 m

758 m

760 m

760 m

760 m

760 m

760 m

760

762 m

762 m

764 m

764 m

764 m

764 m

766 m

766 m

766 m

766 m

766

768 m

768 m

768 m

768 m

770 m

770 m

770 m

772 m

772 m

774 m

774 m

774 m

776 m

778 m

778 m

780 m

780

782 m

782 m

782 m

784 m

784 m

784 m

786 m

788

790 m

790 m

790

790

792 m 792 m

792 m
794 m

794

796 m

796 m

800 m

800 m

804 m

804 m

804 m

806 m

806 m

806 m

808 m

808 m

808 m

814 m

816 m

816 m

816 m

818 m

818

820 m

822 m

822 m

824 m

824 m

826 m

826 m

828 m

830 m

832 m

832 m

834 m

836 m

836 m

840 m

840 m

840 m

850 m

850 m

860 m

640m

640m

640m

640m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

680m

680m

680m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

660m

680m

680m

680m

680m

680m

700m

700m

700m

720m

720m

720m

720m

720m

680m

680m

680m

700m

700m

700m

700m

700m

720m

720m

720m

740m
720m

720m

740m

760m

780m

800m

820m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

640m

680m

680m

660m

660m

660m

660m

680m

680m

700m

740m

760m

780m

780m

780m

800m

660m
660m

660m

680m

660m

660m

660m

680m

680m

680m

680m

720

792

760m

740m

660 m

P/S

Wanguru P/S

Satellite Food
Distribution Point

Proposed Permanent
Food Distribution Point

Proposed Satellite
Food Distribution Point

South-Sudan

Rhino Camp Extension

AMURU
DISTRICT

GPS Coordnates
3°30'24.78"N, 31°39'40.32"E

Palorinya R.C

Palorinya Refugee
Settlement

Lobule Refugee Settlement

ADJUMANI
DISTRICT

Lobule BC

GPS Coordnates
3°28'45.07"N, 31°22'19.77"E

GPS Coordnates
3°15'10.59"N, 31°16'34.15"E

Rhino Camp Refugee
Settlement

Imvepi Refugee Settlement

Bidibidi Refugee
Settlement

ZONE1

ZONE2

ZONE3

DR Congo

MOYO DISTRICT

DR C
on

go
Ug

an
da

South-Sudan
Uganda

ARU

Bula (Madi Okollo 1)
Refugee Settlement

Garamba
(Pawor Site)

Onyom
(Madi Okollo Site 2)

PAKWACH
DISTRICT

NWOYA
DISTRICT

ARUA DISTRICT

GPS Coordnates
3°27'14.87"N, 31°15'7.26"E

YUMBE SUB OFFICE

ARUA

KOBOKO
DISTRICT

YUMBE
DISTRICT

MARACHA
DISTRICT

O  M  U  G  O      Z  O  N  E

Eruba

MOYO

Oraba

Akino

Beleafe

Rhino Camp

Terego

Obongi

Lodonga

Yoro

YUMBE

Lomunga

Eruba

Morobo

ADJUMANI

Okollo

Albert Nile

Uleppi

Bondo

Arivu

MARACHA

KOBOKO

Pawor

RHINO CAMP REFUGEE SETTLEMENT IN ARUA DISTRICT
MASTERPLAN

DRAFT X As of 21st of March 2018

Total Gross area of Rhino Camp Refugee
Settlement = 85.525 Km2

Total available receiving capacity in Rhino
Camp Refugee Settlement

Absorption Area - 5.503 Km2

  88% of 5.503 = 4.843 Km2 for Agriculture
 and Residential.

12% of 5.503 = 0.660 Km2 for Roads and
Facilities.

Residential = 4.843/0.0025 = 1,937 Families
= 1,937 Families x 5 Persons/Familiy

= 9,685 People


